

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAI'I,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB–MAUI
GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI
PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FEDERAL
WATER QUALITY COALITION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

A. BRUCE WHITE
Counsel of Record
FREDRIC P. ANDES
ASHLEY E. PARR
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 357-1313
bruce.white@btlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

288656



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s “Traceability Theory” Unconstitutionally Rewrites the Act	4
A. The Act’s Plain Language Does Not Authorize Regulation of Releases via Groundwater.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Traceability Theory” Represents a Significant Departure from Established Precedent.....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Misapplies Case Law to Support the “Traceability Theory”	8
D. The Ninth Circuit’s “Traceability Theory” Contravenes Legislative History and Usurps Congressional Authority	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Congress Intended for State Programs and Other Federal Programs to Address Groundwater Protection.	14
III. The “Traceability Theory” Presents Profound Practical Problems.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011)	6
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985)	13, 14
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9, 18
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988)	8, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>PennEnvironment v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 429 (W.D. Pa. 2013).	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).	8, 9
<i>Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. EPA</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988).	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).	10, 11
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v.</i> <i>Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).	8, 18
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , No. 11-5885, 2013 WL 6164092 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	7
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).	7-8
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n v.</i> <i>Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997).	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. Va. 1997)	21
<i>Upstate Forever v.</i> <i>Kinder Morgan Energy Partners</i> , No. 17-1640 (4th Cir. Apr. 12, 2018)	18, 19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (June 23, 2014)	22
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v.</i> <i>Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Washington Wilderness Coalition v.</i> <i>Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994)	6, 14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

33 U.S.C. § 1251	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).	3, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a).	12
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	2, 4, 13, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1367(14).....	5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 300i(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6973(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 9621.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	5
40 C.F.R. § 264.92	15
40 C.F.R. § 300.430	15
68 Fed. Reg. 7216.....	19
84 Fed. Reg. 16810 (April 23, 2019).....	8, 9, 14
84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb, 14, 2019).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972).....	13, 14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 49-223–224	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 49-241–252.....	17
D.C. Municipal Regulations Parts 1150–1158	17
F.A.C. 62-621.300.....	17
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-322.....	17
MI Admin. Code R. 323.2201–2240.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 74-6-3–4	17
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Congress, 1st Sess. 73 (1972)	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10(2)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10(20)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(A)(1)	17
<i>Summary of Key Existing CERLCA Policies for Groundwater Restoration, OSWER Directive 9283.1-33 (June 26, 2009)</i>	<i>15</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1972.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-254	17
W. Va. Code § 22-11-8(b).....	17
